

No. 23-2020

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

HOWARD SPRAGUE

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit
No. 22-1023**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 14
Attorneys for Petitioner
September 25, 2023

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Procedural History.....	6
II. Statement of the Facts.....	6
III. Standard of Review.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	11
Free Speech Claim.....	11
I. The Statute is a Content-Based Restriction that Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny.....	11
A. Applying strict scrutiny.....	13
B. The Statute is a Viewpoint Restriction that Restricts Therapists’ Open Speech and Advice to Their Clients on Issues Relating to Gender Identity and Sexuality.....	14
II. This Statute Regulates Speech that a Therapist May Give and Does Not Regulate the Conduct of the Therapist.....	15
III. The Court Should Adopt the Eleventh Circuit of Appeals’ Approach.....	16
Free Exercise Claim.....	18
I. North Greene’s Statute is Unconstitutional Because it is Not a Neutral Law of General Applicability and Requires Heightened Scrutiny.....	18
A. <i>Smith</i> Requires that Laws Burdening Religion Must be Neutral and Generally Applicable to Pass Constitutional Muster.....	19
B. Determining When a Law is Neutral and Generally Applicable Post- <i>Smith</i>	20
II. Applying Heightened Scrutiny and the Sherbert Rule.....	25
B. Analyzing and Applying the Sherbert Rule in a Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 22, 24–28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599.	29
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 19–21, 26, 30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	26
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (2018).....	26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	13
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15
<i>Messer v. City of Douglasville</i> , 975 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1992).	15
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17–18
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	16

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida,</i>	
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).	14, 16, 18–19
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr,</i>	
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).	22
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley,</i>	
408 U.S. 92 (1972).	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,</i>	
576 U.S. 155 (2015).	13, 30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i>	
515 U.S. 819 (1995).	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963).	21, 26, 28–30
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</i>	
564 U.S. 552 (2011).	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i>	
491 U.S. 397 (1989).	13

Regulations

N. Greene Stat. § 106.	passim
------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.	12
